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SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS AND SITE
CHARACTERIZATION OF KNOWN CONTAMINATION
STAPLES RANCH, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Eva:

First of all, thank you and Mr. Jeff Shapiro for the quick responses to all my :
questions concerning the County’s desire to obtain site closure as soon as possible for

the Staples Ranch property. 1 appreciate the help that both of you have given me. I
feel our strong working relationship is an asset to both our groups.

Az 1 informed you, the County js in the process of selling approximately two-thirds
of the Staples Ranch property, Pleasanton, California to Kaufman and Broad South
Bav, Inc. The Staples Ranch property is being subdivided into three parcels which
will be zoned residential, commercial and recreational (community park). Kaufman
and Broad hired Harza Kaldveer Consulting Engineers to do a detailed Fhase 1
Preliminary Site Assessment for all the Staples Ranch property. Per yout request, a
copy of their report dated November 17, 1993 is enclosed ;é,% your records. Diesel
residue contamination (no BTEX and TPH-Diesel of 1900 ppb detected at 15 feet
below ground surface) was found. The source appears to be an above ground diesel
storage tank referred to as AGT-5 located on that portion of the property that
Kaufman and Broad will purchase, build a community park and then donate to the
City of Pleasanton. The report indicated that this contamination may have impacted.
ground water even though no data is given that supports this conclusion. The
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property also contains one unpermitted underground storage tank and two
additional unpermitted above ground petroleum storage tanks. My understanding is
that these tanks have not been in use for at least five years. One additional above
ground storage tank is currently being used to store heating fuel which is the main
heat source for the house that the caretaker currently lives in.

After several telephone conversations with Jeff concerning the removal of the above
ground storage tanks and our recent meeting concerning the quickest method that the .
County could employ to cleanup the known contamination and get site closure, 1
issued a Request For Proposal (RFP) to the following environmental engineering
firms: Harding Lawson Associates, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc,
Kleinfelder, and Versar Inc. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the RFP.
Currently, I plan to do this work in early March 1994.

In general, the one underground storage tank and the two above ground storage
tanks will be removed per the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites. Per Jeff, the
removal and disposal of above ground petroleum storage tanks is covered by the
following regulations: Health and Safety Code Division 20 Chapter 6.67 and Title 22,
Code Section 66262.12. The two above ground storage tanks will be removed the
same day as the underground storage tank, and will be disposed of as hazardous
waste. It is my understanding that you will instruct the environmental engineering
firm on where to take the appropriate soil sample from under each above ground
storage tank that is removed. Jeff indicated to me that we could remove any visible
contaminated soil under the above ground storage tank and then take the soil sample
that tank closure would be based upon. I would appreciate you allowing us to
follow this procedure. I have instructed the engineering firms to include the removal
procedure for these above ground storage tanks in their underground storage tank
work plan submitted to you for your review.

Concerning the site characterization study, please note that the described method
outlined in the Scope of Professional Services, Item 3 of the RFP is the method that
you and I agreed upon at our February 1, 1994 meeting. The remediation phase will
consist of the actual excavation of this known contaminated soil, once site
characterization has been completed, and then stockpile the contaminated seil. This
remediation phase will be done under a separate RFP. As we agreed, the County, at
its sole option, can either: (1) stockpile the contaminated soil on either the
commercial portion of the Staples Ranch property which is not included in the sale to
Kaufman and Broad or (2) remove and stockpile at the County’s Santa Rita facility.
The stockpiled soil will be placed either on visqueen or asphalt. If stockpiled at
Santa Rita, the County will segregate it from other stockpiled contaminated soils and
we will keep track of it in future reports generated for the Santa Rita property. Once
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stockpiled, the contaminated soil will be allowed to bio-remediate. Since no volatiles
are present, the stockpiled soil will not need to be covered with visqueen unless later
soil samples indicate a different response is appropriate.

After excavating the contaminated soil, we plan to install three monitoring wells. If
ground water contamination is observed and assuming that the impacted ground
water is not drinking water, an appropriate acceptance level for site closure might be
100 ppb THP-Diesel and no BTEX.

Also, for your records, I have completed an "Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (LEAK)/Contamination Site Report” for the TPH-Diesel
contamination from AGT-5. Please advise if I need to complete any other documents.

I would appreciate a written confirmation for our records that the above represents
our understanding of the County’s future actions to be taken at Staples Ranch.
Therefore, I would appreciate your prompt acknowledgement by signing both
original copies of this letter. Please keep one for your records and return one to me.

I appreciate the team approach that Jeff and you have taken on this very exciting
project. I feel this demonstrated cooperation by both groups will strengthen our
ongoing relationships, and allow us to accomplish the County’s objectives in the most
efficient and legal manner. Again, thank you for your time, suggestions, advise and
help. Ilook forward to seeing you at the "tank pull”. If you have any questions,
please give me a call at (510) 535-6277. ,

Sincerely,

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

ety

Andrew B. Garcia, RE.A.
Environmental Project Manager
Agree and Concur with the above.

Date Eva Chu
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attachments

cc:  Mr. Jeff Shapiro, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, w/o
Mr. Jim P. de Vos, P.E. w/o

ABG:abgHZMO00411
93.7057 Bldg. #1262
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Kaufman and Broad South Bay, Inc.
2201 Walnut Avenue, Suite 150
Fremont, California 94538

T

)

Attention: Mr. Matt Koart

Gibon

| RE: PHASE [ PRELIMINARY SITE
- ASSESSMENT

! PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
| \ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Koart:

il

Enclosed is our Phase I Preliminary Site Assessment report for the Proposed Community Park
Site in Pleasanton, California. The enclosed report provides a description of our investigation
and our conclusions regarding site environmental conditions.

o i SRR
P o™

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our services to you on this project. If you have any
questions or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to call.

o
Ui =

. Very truly yours,
HARZA KALDVEER

D~

Dennis Laduzinsky, C.E.G./R.E.A.
Senior Engineering Geologist

o
il

e S

DL:pv
) Copies: Addressee (4)
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425 Roland Way  Qakland, California 94621 255 North Market, Suite 248  San Jose, California 95110
Tel: (510) 568-4001  Fax: (510) 568-2205 Tel: (408) 288-8312  Fax: (510) 568-2205
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Kaufman and Broad South Bay, Inc.
2201 Walnut Avenue, Suite 150
Fremont, California 94538
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PHASE 1 PRELIMINARY SITE
ASSESSMENT AND SOIL
QUALITY INVESTIGATION

FOR .
PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

L INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase I preliminary site assessment and soil quality
investigation performed at the Proposed Community Park Site in Pleasanton, California. The
site is Jocated on the west side of El Charro Road, approximately 1,200 feet south of Interstate
580, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1, and Site Plan, Figure 2.

The purpose of this investigation has been to assess conditions or activities on or near the site
which could indicate the potential presence of hazardous materials in the shallow soil or ground
water at the site. It is understood that Alameda County currently owns the site, and the City of
Pleasanton plans to develop the subject site into a community park.

II._SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of work for this study consisted of a Phase I preliminary site assessment (PSA) and
a limited soil testing program. The PSA consisted of a site reconnaissance performed on August
12, 1993, discussions with county and state government agency personnel, research of available
documents, and review of stereoscopic aerial photographs. The soil.gesting program was
performed between August 30 and September 2, and consisted of: 1) collecting and analyzing
shallow soil samples for the possible presence of residual pesticides relating to past agriculturat
activities at the site, and 2) analyzing subsurface soil samples collected in the vicinity of several
above-ground . and underground storage tanks, and electrical transformers, for the possible
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, pesticides, and PCBs.

The research for the PSA focused on past and present site and near-vicinity conditions and
activities which could indicate the potential presence of hazardous materials in the onsite soil or
ground water. Persons and agency representatives contacted, articles, documents and data
reviewed, and a list of aerial photographs reviewed during this investigation, are presented at
the end of this report. This investigation did not include,an evaluation of the presence of
asbestos-containing materials in existing structures, radon gas, or wetlands conditions at the site.

HARZA KALD\VVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California
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; i;’ This investigation was performed by Tacia Miller, Staff Engineer/, Environmental Specialist, and

Hugo Hsu, Project Engineer, under the direction of Dennis Laduzinsky, C.E.G./R.E.A., Senior
Engineering Geglogist. Mr. Laduzinsky is registered as an Environmental Assessor by the State
of California.
_ HI. SITE DESCRIPTION
A, Site Description
, The site encompasses about 3Iwe.s and is located south of Interstate 580 and west of El Charro
: g - Road as shown on the Site Plan, Figure 2. The site is bounded on the north and west by open
fields, on the south by Arroyo Mocho, and on the east by El Charro Road. \ SHin
{lows acpgss the-northen portioh of the sitel B

At the time of our investigation, the site consisted of open fields overgrown with weeds. An
. old farm residence and 13 associated out-buildings are present on the northeastern part of the -

site.  According to Ms. Sharon Neklason, an agricultural biologist for the Alameda County
Office Agricultural Commissioner, the subject site has not been in agricultural production for
at least the last five years. Prior to that, it may have been used for hay production.

Based on appearance, the building complex at the site formerly consisted of a main residence,
several guest houses, stables, and a residence for farm workers. Except for the main residence
and a water well pump house, all of the buildings are currently used as storage and garage
space. For the purposes of this report, the structures are divided into four groups and discussed
separately based on their location and use. The four groups are: 1) main residence, 2) pump
house, 3) quonset huts, and 4) a ranch barn. Twelve of the fourteen structures are located on

the south side of Arroyo Las Positas, and the other two are located on the north side of the
creek.

Gl L sy

Main Residence

-

b

This area includes the main residence and eight associated buildings. The main residence,
located approximately 300-feet south of Arroyo Las Positas, is a one-story wood-frame building.
Mr. Nick Rotermund, a County Sheriff Deputy, is currently living in the residence. The eight
associated buildings, which are all currently used as storage space, includes two former guest
houses, a former residence for farm workers, a garage, storage rooms, and stables. Materials
stored in these buildings at the time of our reconnaissance included construction lumber, old
doors, empty drums, an old boat, furniture, and several old appliances.

Loniad

<y

One underground storage tank and two above-ground storage tanks are present in this area. The
underground storage tank is located approximately 100 feet southwest of the main residence.
The tank is estimated to be about 500 galions in capacity. A fuel pump is located at one end
of the tank. At the time of our site reconnaissance, the tank contained approximately two inches -
of diesel-fuel residue and sediment in the bottom of the tank. The two above-ground tanks are

HARZA KALDVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California
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located adjacent to the two former guest houses. Both former guest rooms contained oil-fired
heaters, and the tanks apparently supplied fuel for the heaters. The capacity of the fanks were
estimated to be 250 to 325 gallons, and both tanks appeared to be in good condition. One of
the tanks still contained fuel oil.

According to Mr. Rotermund, an old bomb shelter might be located in the vicinity of the main
residence. Although the location of the bomb shelter is not known with certainty, a metal
detector used to locate underground utilities at the site did indicate the possible presence of a
large metallic object, which might have been the reinforced concrete for the bomb shelter,
located a few hundred feet south of the main residence.

Pump House

A 2-story, concrete pump-house is located to the west side of the main residence. An old
chicken coop, and the remains of a previous pump house are located in the vicinity of the
existing pump house, A Wiatdrdngp wellWell 35-1E-3Q1) is located on the west side of the
pump house. According to the Alameda County Water Conservatlon and Flood Control DlStI‘lCt

Zone 7 (Zone 7, the well 1&35&.&3; leepipind Burmpy Rt bewelspppromwegiale sl 8uinate.

in the pump house area. Accordmg to Zone 7 records, another irfigy el S-1E-3Q:

was formerly located south of Well-3Q1. According to Zone 7, this mll is nowé sbandong

No records regarding the depth of’ the abandoned well are available from Zone 7. An
approximate 15 foot high, steel pipe was found standing at the presumed location of Well 3Q2.

~This area contains the remnants of a possible former water transmission system. During our
reconnaissance, we noted an 8-inch steel pipe originating at the bottom of the stand pipe and
ending at the property on the north side of Arroyo Las Positas. Additional underground
irrigation pipes may be present elsewhere on the subject property.

Quonset Huts

Two quonset huts are present approximately 100 feet northeast of the main residence.

According to Mr. Rotermund, the huts are used for storage by the Alameda County Agricultural
Department. At the time of our site reconnaissance, the northern hut contamed rope, metdl
supports for signs, a gas meter, wood cabinets and tables, and at least three 55-gallon drums.
Contents and condition of the drums_could not be determined because of limited access to the
buildings. The southern hut contained wood, several electric motors, electrical components for
high voltage lines, an old lawn mower, pipes, and a possible electrical transformer. A pole-
mounted electric transformer is also present on the north side of quonset huts. The transformer
did not appear to be in use at this time.

HARZA KALDVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California
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‘ Ranch Bam

This area contains two structures located on the north side of Arroyo Las Positas. One of the
buildings was constructed of concrete and the other was constructed of wood. The concrete
building contained a stable, a refrigerated room, two empty rooms, and two storage rooms.
Bags of phosphate, sulfur compounds, and fertilizer were stacked in the storage rooms. The
z bags were aged and torn, and the contenfs were. scattered on the concrete floor. Four empty,
and one full, 55-gallon drums are present in the other storage room. According to the label, the

4 full drum contained vegetable oil. No label could be found on the empty drums. The wooden
"‘g' structure currently stored railroad ties. An old concretg, slab for a former buzldmg is present on
the east side of the concrete building. Agp:elevated steel. (i

‘The tank

. capacity, was present to the southwest of the concrete buﬂdll‘lg €
3 approximately 12 feet in the air and i | by .According to Mr
Rothermund, the tank formerly ‘s
. : reviously used on the property. The tank appeared to be empty
’g ' cond1t10n.
& B. Geology and Hydrogeology
;._Z;i 1. Geology _
» The site is located in the northeastern corner of Amador Valley, at the west end of Livermore
%%g Valley. The site is underlain by alluviat valley-fill sediments of Quaternary age. These deposits

_ ‘generally consist of unconsolidated layers of sand, silt, clay, and gravel, and are probably on
g4 the order of 400 feet thick. The alluvium is underlain by the Livermore Formation of Plio-
3 Pleistocene age. The Livermore Formation may be up to 4,000 feet thick, and is composed of
semi-consolidated deposits of clayey gravel and clayey sand. In general, these deposits are more

1 consolidated, and finer grained (higher clay content) than the overlying alluvium.

2. Groupd Water

The subject site is located in the Livermore Valley Ground Water Basin which has been divided

into a number of subbasins on the basis of the fault traces and hydrolow_dlsconnnmtles The
site is located at the junction of the Camp and Amador subbasins. (FEH¥M N

of the site is at a depth b aboit 30 to 40 feet below ground-surface. Reglona] ground water )<
ﬂow maps pubhshcd by Zone 7mat water in the uppermost aquifer beneath the sn:e

Dlstrlct 1991 1990) Ground water flow patterns are stréswBt¥ HitH TN arthe
gmve‘!*fh‘fﬁmg operanons Tecated: approximately 1,300 feetsouthwest angeontimest.of

3. Surface Water

The northern part of the site is crossed by Arroyo Las Positas, and the site is bordered on the
south by Arroyo Mocho; two of the major streams draining Livermore Valley. Both streams

HARZA KALDVEER
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are located within modified earth channels, which converge just west of the site. It is
understood that Arroyo Las Positas will be relocated as part of the site development,

IV. SITE HISTORY

We reviewed aerial photographs at Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California to assess the
changes in land use since 1957, the date of the earliest available photograph. Based on the aerial
photograph review, the site was agricultural land bordered by Arroyo Mocho on the south, by
the El Charro Road on the east, and by agricultural lands on north and west, from at least 1957
until 1986. The farm residence and associated buildings were present in the 1957 aerial
photographs (see Figure 3). However, several of the building locations have changed through
time. Copies of aerial photographs from 1957, 1973, and 1990 are included in this report to
show land use changes at the site through time (Figures 3, 4, and 5).

The northern portion of the site was used as grazing land from 1957 until 1986, when it was
apparently used as agricultural land. In contrast, the southern portion of the site has always
been used as agricultural land at least since 1957. It should be noted that all of the agricultural
activity observed in the photographs appear to be low-level dry-farming agriculture. We did not
observe indications of row crops, greenhouses, or other evidence of intensive agricultural use.

The subject site was surrounded by agricultural lands on all sides in the aerial photographs from
the 1960s and 1970s. The aerial photographs show residential development on properties to the
west beginning in the mid-1980s. The property to the east across the El Charro Road has been
agricultural land at least since 1957. The properties to the south of Arroyo Mocho were used
as agricultural land prior to 1973, when gravel mining began some 1,300 feet southeast and
southwest of the site. '

During this investigation, an attempt was made to review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps to aid
in evaluating previous site history. However, we were unable to locate any Sanborn map
coverage for the area, and it is probable that Sanborn map coverage for the area does not exist.

V. ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
A. Site Environmental Conditions

Our site reconnaissance, review of aerial photographs, and public files, identified three site
conditions of potential environmental concern: 1) onsite underground and above-ground storage
tanks, 2) electrical transformers, and 3) historic low-level agricultural use of the site. The
following sections include discussions of each of these areas of potential concern.

1. Onsite Tanks

Three above-ground storage tanks, and one underground storage-tank are present on the site.
QOur research indicates that none of these tanks are registered with the Alameda County

HARZA KALDVEER
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Department of Environmental Health, Two of the above-ground tanks, and the underground
tank, are’located in the vicinity of the main residence. The third above-ground tank is located
in the area of the ranch barn, north of Arroyo Las Positas. The approximate locations of the
tanks are shown on the Site Exploration Plan, Figure 6.

. At the time of our site reconnaissance, approximately two inches of diesel-fuel residue and

sediment were present in the bottom of the underground storage tank. Mr. Rotermund (the site
tenant) indicated that the two above-ground tanks adjacent to the guest houses were formerly
used to store heating fuel; one of the tanks presently contains fuel oil.- The third above-ground
tank, located on the north side of the property, reportedly stored diesel fuel for farm equipment.

a. Soil Sampling Program

A soil testing program was performed to evaluate the possible presence of fuel hydrocarbons in
soil and ground water near the tanks. On the chance that the tanks may have been used in the

past for storing or mixing agricultural chemicals some samples were also anatyzed for pesticide
compounds.

The field investigation was conducted between August 30, and September 7, 1993, and consisted
of drilling five exploratory borings in the vicinity of the onsite tanks. Two borings were drilled
in the vicinity of the underground storage tank, and one boring was drilled near each of the
above-ground tanks. The borings were drilled with a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-
inch diameter, hollow-stem augers. Harza Kaldveer staff visually classified the soils encountered
during drilling in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Samples were also
screened in the field for organic vapors using a portable photoionization detector. The boring
logs are presented in Appendix A.

Soil samples were collected from the borings at approximate five-foot intervals using a 2-inch
L.D. Modified California sampler containing thin brass liners. The sampler was driven with a
140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the
last 12 inches of an 18-inch drive are recorded as the penetration resistance. (blows/foot) on the
boring logs. The augers were steam-cleaned prior to use and the sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with a laboratory grade detergent to reduce the potential for cross-

contamination. The soil borings were backfilled with neat cement upon completion.

Samples collected for possible chemical analysis were collected in 2-inch diameter, 6-inch long,
brass tubes. After being examined for logging, the samples were appropriately sealed, labeled
and placed in refrigerated storage. A chain-of-custody form was initiated in the field and
accompanied the samples to the analytical laboratory.

HARZA KALDVEER
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b. _Analytical Results ,
1. Laboratory Procedures /

Soil samples were analyzed by Chromalab, Incorporated, of San Ramon, California. Chromalab
is certified by the California Environmental Protection Agency for the analyses performed.
Twenty-six soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH
as diesel, and purgeable aromatic compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, or
BTEX) using EPA Methods 5030, 3550, and 8020, respectively.  Fifteen of the soil samples
were additionally tested for organochlorine pesticides using EPA Method 8080.

1. Chemical Test Results

Results of the soil sample analyses are presented in Table 1 and Certified Analytical Reports are
attached to this report as Appendix B. The chemical test results indicate that elevated levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel are present in the vicinity of the above-ground tank located
on the north side of the property, north of Arroyo Las Positas (apparently located beneath the
proposed Stoneridge Drive extension). Petrolenm hydroeaitions u¢ diesel Were detected in the
samples coliected in the vicinity of the tan¥§Héring

fBéting EB-#) beginning at a depth of five feet and
extending to the maximum depth explored of 40 feet. The maximum concentrations were
reported at1,200 asid ;900 arts per milligs (ppm) or theidam-am b FBPEIED samples,
respectively. TPH as diesel was detected at a concentration of 28 ppm in the sample collected
near the soil-ground water interface (35 foot depth) and was reported at 57 ppm in a sample
collected below the ground water table at a depth of 40 feet.

The chemical rest results also indicate the presence of low levels (non-detect to 6.8 ppm) of
gasoline hydrocarbons .in the soil samples from this location. -+ ] i e
compounds weres fed Pyany of the samples collected from this b
Petroleum hydrocarbons and organochlorine pesticides (DDT compounds) were not detected in
any of the soil samples collected from the borings drilled near the underground storage tank or
the two above-ground tanks located near ‘the main residence and guest houses. A complete
listing of chemical test results is presented on Table 1. '

2. Electrical Transformers

The site contains two pole-mounted electrical transformers located near the main residence: The
two transformers appear to be old and worn with rust and could (based on age of the ranch), be

"considered as presently, or formerly, containing polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-bearing
insulating fluids. If the transformers leaked in the past, they could be a source of localized PCB
contamination in the shallow soil.

IHARZA KALDVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California
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a. Soil Sampling Program

/

_ Shallow soil samples were collected near the base of the transformer poles to evaluate the
3 ' possible presence of PCBs at these locations. A shovel and pick were used to excavate surface
soil below the electrical transformer poles to a depth of one foot. A soil sample was collected

by manually driving a clean, brass liner into the bottom of the excavation.

b. Analytical Results

A total of two samples, one collected from a depth of one foot beneath each of the electrical
transformers, were submitted to the chemical testing.-laboratory and were analyzed for PCBs
using EPA Method 8080. The laboratory results indicate that PICRS.) -
samples in detectable quantities (Samples EB10-1" and EB24- 1* on Table 1)

a 3. Past Agricultural Land-Use
% ~
The site and surrounding vicinity have historically been used for cattle grazing and dry farming. iz 3
The Alameda County Agricultural Commissioner’s office did not contain records of restricted ?:w»?‘
fg chemical use at the site, and indicated that the site has not been in agncultural production for L
at least the last five years. However, residual pesticides may be present in shallow soil the site w“fwj '
Q related to the previous low-level agricultural land-use.

a. Soil Sampling Prégram

o

Based on the previous agricultural history of the site, a soil testing program was conducted to
evaluate the possible presence of residual agricultural chemicals in the shallow soil at the site.
The field sampling program consisted of coitecting soil samples from a depth of one foot at 20
g locations, and from a depth of three feet at €ight locations at the site. The sampling locations
were evenly distributed across the site to provide representative site coverage (Figure 6). The
g approximate soil sample locations were determined by pacing, and should be considered accurate
- only to the degree implied by the method used.
el

A shovel and pick were used to excavate the surface soil to a depth of approximately one foot.
A sample from the one foot depth was collected by manually driving a clean, brass liner into
the bottom of the extavation. At eight locations on the site, the excavation was further advanced
% 10 a depth of three feet with an "Access II" mobile drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter
o hollow-stem augers. Samples were collected from a depth of three feet in these borings using
7 a Modified California Sampler containing 2-inch diameter, 6-inch long, brass liners. Soils
] ‘encountered during the sampling program were examined for discoloration and chemical odors
in the field and classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. All soil
samples were examined and logged, sealed with teflon-lined lids, labeled, and immediately place
[in refrigerated storage. A chain-of-custody form was initiated in the field and accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. The excavations were backfilled with native soil upon completion.
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b. _Analytical Results

-

All of the 20 one-foot deep samples, and the eight three-foot deep samples were submitted to
the Chromalab, Inc., for ana1y51s é@g&gr_ogps of four samples were composited into single
samples at the Iaboratorv prior to analysis. Thus, a total of five composite samples from a depth
of one foot, and two composite samples s from a depth of three feet were analyzed. All seven
composite samples were analyzed for organochlorine pesticides using EPA Method 8080.

ii. _Chemical Test Results

Analytical results are summarized on Table 2 and the Certlfied Analytical Reports and chain-of-
custody records are attached to this report as Appendix B.

Orga.nochlonne pesnmdes were not detected in any of the soﬂ samples with the exceptlon offiles:

fierd halt of the sid related compOund) were Teportec at
concentranons df @3 pam e t:iﬂtm {ppb} md 1.2 pﬂ:, eSO ve}v, in the three-foot deep
composite sample frﬁ: v Borings EB-'? EBvllD BB«!% %md EB 2L

B. Regional Environmental Conditions
Information on regional environmental conditions is derived from a variety of government
agency sources. To assess whether sites with documented environmental problems exist within
“approximately one mile of the site, we reviewed the following regulatory agency Lists:

= California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) list.

Two fuel leak sites are listed within a one mile radius of the site.

u California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal EPA) Annual Work Plan
(AWP) list under the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984.

No sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.
u California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal EPA) CAL-Sites list (former
* Abandoned Site Program Information System) under the Toxic Substance Control

Program.

Three sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.
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= U.S. EPA Supérfund CERCLIS listing (lists potential Superfund sites) and
National Priorities List (NPL).

No sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.

u California Integrated Waste Management Board Closed, Inactive and Active
Landfills list (Solid Waste Information System, SWIS).

No sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.

B State of California Office of Planning- and Research Hazardous Waste and
Substances Sites list ("Cortese List").

Two sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.

u Hazardous Waste Information Systems (HWIS) list (lists known generators of
hazardous materials).

Two sites are listed within a one mile radius of the subject site.

In addition, we reviewed regulatory agency files for specific information regarding listed sites
‘identified in this report. The investigation indicates that there are seven agency-listed sites
within an approximate one mile radius of the site. Figure 1 presents the locations of these sites
and Table 3 presents the status of these sites. Please note that some site numbers may represent
more than one address. The following is a discussion of the listed sites based on information
from regulatory agency files reviewed during the investigation. '

Site No, 1, Las Positas Golf Course, 1800 Friesman Road, Livermore

~ Listed as a fuel leak site and located approximately 0.75 miles east of the subject site in a

lateral-gradient direction. Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) files indicate two
underground storage tanks were removed from the site in July 26, 1989. The tanks were 250
and 500 gallons in capacity, and reportedly contained heavy fuel oil and diesel fuel. Soil
samples collected from the tank excavations indicated the presence of subsurface contamination.
A preliminary assessment report submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) in October, 1989, indicated that four ground water monitoring wells were
installed on the south and west sides of the tank excavation. Eight rounds of quarterly ground
water sampling were performed between November, 1989 and March, 1992. The analytical
results indicated the ground water contained BTEX concentrations as high as 34, 63, 62, and 67
ppb, respectively. In addition, gasoline, and oil and grease were detected as high as 4,800, and
2,000 ppb, respectively.
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The City of Livermore began remediation of the contaminated soil on March 2, 1992,
According to a project status report dated July 13, 1992, approximately 22,000 cubic yards of
soil was excavated from the former tank area, Soil samples were collected from the side-walls
of the excavation and the stock-piled soils and analyzed for BTEX, TPH as gasoline and total
lead. Approximately 5,000 cubic yards of excavated soil were aerated and removed from the
site. The remaining 17,000 cubic yards of soii were used to backfill the excavation after
analytical results indicated that no gasoline or BTEX were detected, and the total lead
concentrations was below background level. '

The status report also indicated that the migration of gasoline from the leaking tank was laterally
confined to within a 10 foot radius beneath the tank until it reached ground water. The gasoline
reportedly migrated to the south along the prevailing ground water flow direction in the area.
Analytical test results also indicated that gasoline was migrating along an approximately one foot
thick soil layer Jocated at a depth of about 40 feet below the ground surface. On April 17,
1992, the ACDEH determined that it would not be economically feasible to continue excavation
work at the site. It was recommended that one additional downgradient monitoring well be
installed and monitored, along with the remaining two monitoring wells, for gasoline
hydrocarbons on a quarterly basis. If no gasoline hydrocarbons were detected in the water for
a period of one year, the site could be considered for closure. However, no records of installing
additional ground water monitoring wells, or analytical results of succeeding ground water
monitoring, could be located during our file review.

The most recent information indicates three additional underground storage tanks containing
gasoline and diesel were removed from the site on July 7, 1993. The tanks were 250, 350, and
1,000 gallon in capacity. Soil samples collected from the bottom of the tank excavations
contained up to 2,110 ppm of TPH as gasoline, and 1,370 ppm diesel. No further information
was available regarding these tanks.

Information available for our review indicates that ground water contamination from the golf
course tank sites does not appear to be migrating directly toward the subject site. On this basis,
contamination from this site would not appear to represent a potential threat to soil and.ground
water quality at the subject site.

Site No. 2, Santa Rita Rehabilitation Center, I-580 and Tassaiera Road. Pleasanton

The site is an ASPIS listed site approximately 0.75 miles west of the subject site (downgradient),
Site is listed as requiring "Low priority preliminary endangerment assessment” by the
Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) Office. Given the location and low priority of
the site, it would not appear to represent a potential impact to the subject site.
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ﬁ J Site No. 3, East Bay BMW, 3830 Old Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
: /

East Bay BMW is listed as a waste-oil leak site and located approximately one mile west of the
: subject site in a downgradient direction. A site remediation report dated April 9, 1990,
indicated that approximately 120 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil were removed from the
site. The RWQCRB files indicate a ground water monitoring well was installed on May 22, 1990.
g Ground water samples collected in May and August, 1990, did not contain petroleum
- hydrocarbons in detectable quantities. This site would not appear to represent an impact to the
subject site, ' :

Site No. 4, Precision Pool and Plasterine. 3675 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

s : Precision Pool is an ASPIS-listed site located approximately one mile west of the subject site
' ‘(downgradient). Site is listed by the DTSC Office as "No Further Action” required. Given the
location and low priority of the site, it would not appear to represent a potential impact to the
subject site.

Site No. 4, Central Wholesale Electric Distributor, 3663 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Central Wholesale is an ASPIS-listed site located approximately one mile west of the subject site
(downgradient). Site is listed by the DTSC Office as "No Further Action” required. Given the
location and low priority of the site, it would not appear to represent a potential impact to the
subject site.

Site No. 4, Sportshop Auto Painting and Body, 3687 Old Santa Rita Road, No. 9. Pleasanton

This site is listed as a hazardous waste generator. However, contamination has not been
reported for the site.

Site No. 4, Autobahn Collision Werkes, 3687 Old Santa Rita Road. No. 18. Pleasanton

Autobahn Collision Werkes is listed as a hazardous waste generator. However, contamination
g has not been reported for the site.

VI. DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

This investigation included an initial Phase I preliminary site assessment to identify areas of

potential environmental concern within the site and near vicinity, and a limited soil testing
] program to evaluate the presence of onsite contamination related to several items of potential
s environmental concern identified during the Phase I assessment. The potential areas of
environmental concern identified during the Phase I assessment included the possible presence
of petroleum hydrocarbons or pesticides in the soil or ground water in the near vicinity of the
three above-ground tanks and one underground storage tank present on the site; the possible
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presence of PCBs in the shallow soil beneath two pole-mounted electrical transformers; and the
possible presence of residual pesticide compounds in the shallow soil at the site related past low-
level agricultural use of the property. The results of our investigation indicate that soil, and
possibly ground water, quality at the site have been impacted by the apparent leakage of diesel
fuel from the above-ground fuel tank located on the northern portion of the property. A
summary of the investigation findings is presented in the following paragraphs.

==

Our investigation reveals the presence of three above-ground fuel tanks, and one underground
fuel storage tank on the site. Qur conversations with local government officials indicates that
none the tanks are currently registered with the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health. The tanks are believed to have stored diesel fuel, for farm equipment, and heating oil.
A limited soil testing program performed to evaluate the possible presenice of fuel hydrocarbons
or agricultural chemicals in soil near-the tanks revealed the presence of elevated levels of diesel
fuel in soil near the above-ground tank located on the north side of Arroyo Las Positas (beneath
the proposed Stoneridge Drive extension). Measured concentrations of diesel fuel at this
location were as high as 1,900 ppm (detected at a depth of 15 feet below ground surface). In
addition, diesel fuel hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected at, and below, the
' ground water surface, suggesting the possible presence of ground water contamination associated
g with the tank. Additional investigation would be required to evaluate the full vertical and lateral
extent of soil or ground water contamination at the site. -

Fuel hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected near the two above-ground
tanks, or the underground storage tank located near the main residence compound.
i Organochlorine pesticides were not detected in soil samples collected near any of the tanks.

It is recommended that all tanks be removed in accordance with Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health Department regulations prior to development.

At the time of our investigation, two pole-mounted electrical transformers were present near the
a main residence on the site. The transformers appeared old and wormn with rust. Based on
2 apparent age of the transformers, they should be considered as potentially containing PCB-

bearing insulating fluids. Soil samples collected apprommately one foot below ground surface
vﬁ beneath the transformers were not found to contain PCBs.  Based on these chemical test results,

these electrical transformers do no appear to have JmpaCtE:d soil quality at the site, but may
require special handling and disposal during site development. Another transformer stored in
one of the quonset huts to the east of the main residence may also require special disposal.

The site has historically been used for cattle grazing and low-level agricultural use. The site has
not been used for agricultural production for at least the last five years. However, former
agricultural sites often represent a potential environmental concern with regard to the possible
presence of residual pesticide compounds in the shallow soil. The chemical test results from a
i series of shallow soil samples collected in a grid pattern across the site did not indicate the
B presence of organochlorine pesticides in shallow soil, with the exception of 16W leVel¥"of DBB:
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and dieldrin in one composite sample co;:?ted from a depth of three feet on the northern half

respective Catifornia Total Threshold Limit Concentrations,-and are well within the range of
what would be considered regional background levels for agricultural sites of this type. In our
opinion, the low levels of pesticides reported in the shallow soil on the northern half of the site
would not appear to represent a potential impact to future development of the site.

As an additional item of note, the existing agricultural water production well present on- the
northeastern portion of the site will need to be abandoned in accordance with State and local well
sealing standards if the well will not be used as part of the proposed development. We also
recommend that a more detailed investigation be performed to evaluate the condition of the old
bomb-shelter suspected to be buried in an area south of the main residence.

VII. LIMITATIONS

The purpose of an environmental assessment is to reasonably evaluate the potential for or actual
impact of past practices on a given site area. In performing an environmental assessment, it is
understood that a balance must be struck between a reasonable inquiry into the environmental

issues and an exhaustive analysis of each conceivable issue of potential concern. The. following -

paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters under which such an opinion is rendered.

No investigation is thorough enough to exclude the presence of hazardous materials at a given
site. If hazardous conditions have not been identified during the assessment, such a finding
should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the site, but
rather as the result of the services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of the work
performed.

Environmental conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified by visual observation.
Where subsurface work was performed, our professional opinions are based in part on
interpretation of data from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual condmons
at unsampled locations. :

Except where there is express concern of our client, or where specific environmental
contaminants have been previously reported by others, naturally occurring toxic substances,
potential environmental contaminants inside buildings, or contaminant concentrations that are not
of current environmental concern may not be reflected in this document.

Y EE R EE R R
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Aerial Photographs | _/ i

Pacific Aerial ‘Survéys: Panchromatic Vertical Aerial

AV4230-0129, 38/39, July 20, 1992 Scale 1:12000
AV3845-27, 40/41, July 23, 1990 Scale 1:12000
AV2862-4, 16/17, April 20, 1986 Scale 1:12000
AV2131-04, 17/18, April 27, 1982 Scale 1:12000
AV1250-04, 16/17, May 26, 1976 Scale 1:12000
AV1101-04, 15/16, August 24, 1973 Scale 1:12000
AV903-04, 16/17, May 15, 1969 Scale 1:12000
AV253-28, 43/44, May 16, 1957 Scale 1:12000

Contacts:

" Alameda County Agricultural Commissioner

Contact: Greg Gee
Sharon Neklason

Alameda County Water Conservation and Flood Control, Zone 7
Contact: Wyman Hong
Crag Mayfield
Jim Ross

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Contact: Jeff Shapiro '

Alameda County Sheriff Department
Contact: Candace Fitzgerald

Alameda County Planning Department
Contact: Jim Walsh

Alameda County Real Estate
Contact: Steward Cook
John Feinsmarker
Rory McNail

City of Livermore, Fire Prevention
Contact: Randy Gnfus
Angie
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Contacts: _ /
(continued) ‘

City of Livermore, Planing Department
Contact: Mark Roberts

City of Pleasanton
Contact: Kerri Watt
Mike Fulford
Wes Jost

City of Pleasanton, Fire Prevention
Contact: Dorsey Pearson
Ted Klink

Livermore Municipal Airport
Contact: Dan Lee

Publications and Reports:

California Environmental Protection Agency, CAL-SITES (ASPIS- formcr Abandoned Sites
List), dated September, 1992.

California Environmental Protection Agency, "Expenditure Plan for the Hazardous _Substance
Clean-Up Bond Act of 1984", CAL-SITES Annual Work Plan (AWP) list, dated
September, 1992. .

California Environmental Protection Agency, Hazardous Waste and Substances Site List-Cortese,
November, 1992.

California Environmental Protection Agency, Toxic Substances Control Division, Hazardous
Waste Information Systems (HWIS), September, 1992.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Underground Fuel Leaks, San Francisco Bay
Area, dated May, 1993,

California Integrated Waste Management Board, Solid Waste Information System, "Closed,
Inactive and Active Landfills", dated March, 1993,

State of California, Department of Water Resources, 1967, Evaluatlon of Ground Water
Resources South Bay, Bulletin No. 118-1.

HARZA KALDVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California




RN

2w

il

k|
s

REFERENCES
(continued)

Publications and Reports:
(continued)

U.S. EPA Superfund Program, CERCLIS, dated March, 1993.
...... , National Priorities List, dated October, 1992.

U.S. Geological Survey, Topographic Map of Livermore Quadrangle, photorevised 1980.
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All results reported in

ND = Not detected
-- = Not tested

: o IABLE1
N SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
STORAGE TANK AND ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER AREAS
Results Reported in parts per million
Sample Location TPH as TPH as ) . EPA 8080 EPA 8080
and Depth Diegel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Pesticides PCBs
EB-1
5’ -- .- -- -- -- - ND -
10! ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
15 - - -- - -- - HD -
207 HND ND ND ND ND ND -- --
30+ ND ND ND ND ND ND - --
357 KD ND ND KD ND ND -- -
407 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- --
EB-2
59 -- -- - -- -- -- ND --
10’ ND NO ND ND ND ND ND -
154 -- - -- -- .- -- ND --
207 ND ND ND D ND ND - --
30’ ND ND ND ND ND ND -- --
35 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
407 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- --
EB-3
54 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
10¢ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
15°¢ ND ND ND KD ND ND ND -
20 ND KD ND ND ND ND -- --
EB-4
5 ND ND ND ND ND ND KD --
10¢ ND ND ND ND KD ND ND --
157 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
20¢ ND ND - ND ND ND ND .- i
§ B2
LI 15 4.0 ND ND ND ND ND --
10/ 2.0 ND NG ND ND KD -
15¢ 24 ND ND ~ND ND ND --
207 6.8 ND ND ND ND .- -
237 - ND ND L1 ND ND -- --
307 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND - --
35¢ 28 5.1 ND ND ND ND- -- .-
40’ 57 B ND ND NO ND - ==
EB-10 -- - -- .- -- - -- ND
1
EB-24 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND
1
Notes: .
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- Pesticides
Composite Sample EPA 8080

EB-7, EB-8, EB-9, EB-25/one-foot ND
EB-18, EB-21, EB-22, EB-23/one-foot ‘ ND
EB-13, EB-14, EB-19, EB-20/one-foot ND
EB-6, EB-11, EB-12, EB-15/one-foot ND
EB-10, EB-16, EB-17, EB-24/one-foot

EB-7, EB-10, EB-18, EB-21/three-foot * q,

EB-6, EB-13, EB-14, EB-16/three-foot

Notes:
‘ . ~8

All results reported in parts per billion !

ND = Not Detected - [
X
"
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TABLE 3
LISTED SITES

Location Lite Up-gradient Potential Impact Agency
on Figure 1 Site Address (Yes/No) to Subject Site Source
1 Las Positas Golf Course 1800 Friesman Road No Low CORTESE, LUST
2 Santa Rita Rehabilitation Center 1-580 & Tassajera Road No Low ASPIS
3 East Bay BMW 3830 Old Santa Rita Road No Low CORTESE, LUST
4 Precision Pool and Plastering 3675 Santa Rita Road Mo Low ASPIS
4 Central Wholesale Electric 3663 Santa Rita Road No Low ASPIS
Distribution
4 Sportshep Auto Painting & Bedy 3687 Old Santa Rita Ho Low HWIS
Road, No, ¢
4 Autcbahn collision Werkes 3687 Old Santa Rita Ne Low HWIS

Road, No. 18
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Major Divisions |grf| Itr Description Major Divisions  |grf| hr| - Description
i Well-graded gravels or gravel sand Inorganic silts arid very fine sands,
. -:r gw | mixtures, little or no fines m | rock fiour, silty or clayey fine sands
- E— ‘ or clayey silts with slight plasticity
iﬁ . / - Peorly-graded gravels or grq,v’el / Inorganic clays of low to medium
L . F=_|gp | sand mixture, little or no finés / ¢l | plasticity, gravelly ciays, sandy
fe e e e e L Gravel i MR “Siits V71| clays, silty clays, {ean clays
. Silty gravels, gravel-sand-siit Organic silts and organic siltcla
N 2
And gm| mixtures _ And ol | of ?ow plasticity g ve
5. Gravely | = Clays | ‘.
Saoils é. Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay LL <50 Ié!organic silts, micaceous or
gc | mixtures mh | diatomaceous fine or silty soils,
s Coe.arse 4%_"5 F‘T'e _ elastic silts
% Grained .|  |Well-graded sands or gravelly Grained i’/ Inorganic clays of high plasticity,
- Soils sw | sands, little or no fines Soils / ch | fat clays
. Silts
. Sand Pooaly ralded sarfods or gravelly And Organic clays of medium to high
iy : sp | sands, little or no fines lastici
Y And- [:715P | _ Cays [Z8°" [P
i Sandy | ik Silty sands, sand-sit mixtures LL > 50 Peat and other highly organic sails
Soils  [l1{sm (317 p
= ' -] : 3.
% % . Clayey sands, and-clay mixtures Highly Organic
A Sails
I'“"‘ .
{
b ~ SYMBOLS
‘_ggh [I] -~ Standard penetration split spoon sample D Blank casing
wH '
' E E Modified California {Porter) sampie % Screened Casing
% m Shelby tube sample E] Cehent grout
. ! Water level obsenved in boring Bentonite
‘E z Stable Water ievel in monitoring wal Filter Pack

[T

=3 Visual Relative Moisture Content
_ Increasing Moisture Content

Dry
Damp
Moist

Wet

Saturated

Note(t): Pene_tratioh resistance values are recorded as the number of blows of a 140-pound hammer falling 30-inches required
- to drive a sampler through the last 12 inches of an 18-inch drive. Blow count-for samples obtained using a Modified

s . California sampler {indicated by an asterisk) should be multiplied by a factor of 0.8 10 obtain equivalent standard
penetration resistance values,

Note (2): The lines separating strata on the lo

| e logs represent approximate boundaries only. No warranty is provided as to the
o cantinuity of soil strata between bor
)

ings. Logs represent the soil section observed at the boring location on the date of
drilling only. '

-BORING LOG LEGEND

PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE

I_LARZA KJALWEER ~Pieasanton, California

KE904-77-2015 | September 1993 NO
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DRILL RIG _ CME 55

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY

™

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 35.0 FEET

BORING DIAMETER

8-inch

DATE DRILLED

- 8/30/93

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

DEPTH
(FEET)
SAMPLER
PENETRATION
RESISTANCE
(BLOWS~FT2

SOIL
TYPE

PID
READING

REMARKS

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

_GRAVELLY. SILT_ (ML), medium brown,
dry, angular to subround, trace sand
(very fine-grained).

SILT (ML), dark brown, dry, with
sand (fine-grained), trace clay.

As above, mottled with tan and
light brawn, damp, trace white
calache, trace white rootlets.

i 't;i 30

— 10

=

CLAYEY SAND (SC), brown, moaist,
trace silt and gravel, subangular.

As above, more gravel to 1"
. diameter,

___________________________________________________

GRAVELLY SAND (SF), brown, moist,
subangular, trace cobbles.

37

57

SILTY CLAY (CL), dark brown, damp
1o moist, trace sand {very fine-
grained}, trace gravel to 1/4"
diameter. :

37

Cbnsunungfimynemys

I—lARZA KALDVEER

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE

Pleasanton, California

PROJECT NO.

DATE

BORING

KE904-77-2015

September 1993 NO

EB-1




DRILL RIG LCME 55 SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGED BY - ™

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 35.0 FEET | BORING DIAMETER g-inch DATE DRILLED 8/30/93
Bur 5
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION < o :-"-%L{- % REMARKS L E
E 0| g|gse|BE 43
uIErFB3laa i
ob jeiwhS W e
: DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS “ uZJEe & g
_ o 8

As above, brown, no gravel, trace
“light Brown mottling. —— " "7

fine-grained to fine-grained, trace
silt.

i
d

RN

I~ ba A A A
40 0 arala

: -

j/?-:
7
.

SILTY SAND (SM), brown, moist,
fine-grained, with clay.

T
=)
N
[
13 )
[

42 0 PPN

'; ey

Bottom of Boring = 41.5 Feet. .
Notes: - s
1. The stratification lines represent the
approximate houndaries between soil
types and the transition may be gradual.
2. PID readings In parts per million.

3. Boring backfilled with cement grout
to grade. '

e

L+

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

HARZ A KALDVEER | PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE

. . i i
Consultmg Engineers _ Pleasanton, California
: PROJECT NO. DATE BORING

% K ' 'EB-1
: KES04-77-2015 | September 1993 NO
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DRILL RIG CME 55

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY -

™

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER Not Enc.

BORING DIAMETER

8-inch . DATE DRILLED

8/30/93

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

S011.
TYPE

DEPTH
(FEET)
SAMPLER -
PENETRATION

REMARKS

RESISTANCE
(BLOWS-FT)
PID
READING

KELL
CONSTRUCTION

 GRAVELLY SILT (ML), brown, dry,

‘trace sand (very fine-grained).

SILT (ML), dark brown with brown
mottling, dry trace clay binder.

As above, trace gravel and cobbles.

GRAVELLY SAND (SP), brown and multi-
colored, damp, coarse-grained,
subround to subangutar.

As above, silty with cobbles, dry.

SILTY CLAY (CL}, dark brown with
tan mottling, dry to damp.

10

25 0

‘Ml 59 0

42 0

50/6° O

25

‘Ml 39 0

HARZA KALDVEER

Consulting Engineers

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROPQSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
' Pleasanton, California

PROJECT NG,

DATE BORING

KE904-77-2015

September 1993 NO

EB-2
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DRILL RIG CME 55 SURFAGE ELEVATION LOGGEDBY ™
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER Not Enc. | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/30/93
' S4c 3
oy Hiin|eh2 o g3
We ERADIES X
Swi oY lajwael w o
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS Ho ®|gual * ) Z
@i o / | e
SILT (ML), light brown, dry, trace : [ SR
clay binder. - 8| o RAEX
As above, trace sand (fine-grained). m 35 — e
I T s | O KEAN
"SICTY SAND (§M), brown with fight ™ T 40 T o
brown mottling, damp, with gravel, trace " N F g2 0 :::“:::
. clay. [IL] pon >
GRAVELLY SILT (ML), brown with '
tan mottling, dry, trace sand {very
fine-grained).
Bottorn of Boring = 42 Feet.
Notes:
1. The stratification represent the
approximate boundary between soil
types and the transition may be gradual.
2. PID readings in parts per miliion.
3. Boring backfilled with cement grout
to grade.
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
I_I.ARZ,A KALD\/EER PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
Consulting Engmeers Pleasanton, California
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING EB-2
KE904-77-2015 | September 1993 NO '
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LIARZ A KALDVEER

Consulting Engineers

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

T DRILL RIG CME 55 SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGED BY ™
i DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER ~ NotEnc. | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/30/93
‘ Bo - 5
: e |H w '
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION =~ |BE2E 9 REMARKS N:
=L ldeEsab o
[+ Y] Lz HO T
wp | E-hA5laa b
Jwl ol € (whHS T w s
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS Ho wZyum| b
i D - 6o i 8
: GRAVELLY SILT (ML)}, brown, dry, e
i‘ trace sangd (very fine-grained). - . R,
i. RS
B USILT (ML), dark brown, dry/damp, S Sy
g trace clay binder. 3 - i 0 el
. As above, with gravel and cobbles 1719 R
' to 1" diameter. L RS
3 ' . 30 0 momeme
4 “GRAVELLY SAND ($P). brownand ™" IR Ry - | K
, multicolored, dry, coarse-grained, — B Bad 0 A:A::“:
subround to subangular. R | ] RN
_ O R
E As above, damp, trace clay binder. KA
_ 7| o R
- Bottom of Boring = 21.5 Feet
- Ti Notes: L
T 1. The stratification lines represent the
. approximate boundary between soil
g types and the transition may be gradual.
2. PID readings in parts per million.
3. Boring backfilled with cement grout
g to grade.

PROPOSED COMMURNITY PARK SITE
* Pleasanton, California

PROJECT NQ.

DATE BORING

KE904-77-2015

September 1993 NO

EB-3
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DRILL RIG CME 55 SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGED BY ™
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER " NotEnc. | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/30/93
zl.ljr\ %
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION o [BOF] o B
o |uf=gy = REMARKS a6
= Ty OH a5
o B la |2 Ho o
L E(-E5la-& 2E
C Swl ol (¢ |lwdSG o
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS 18 O 2wml © =
JSo|or o x> 8
GRAVELLY SILT.(ML), brown, dry, trace . st
sand (very fine-grained). - T RN
SILT (ML), dark brown, dryto S St
damp, trace clay binder. - 0 0 Pl
As above, mottled black and brown, A A
trace sand (very fine-grained). L B 0 ﬁ::::::
. S R
“GRAVELLY SAND (8P}, multicolored, ™™ TOEE M - ~ S
damp, coarse-grained, angular to 1" R . 30 0 :::::::
diameter. : - i R
As above, damp, trace clay binder. KN
' ' 0 R
Bottom of Boring = 21.5 Feet
Notes: .
1. The stratification lines represent the
approximate boundary between soil
types and the transition may be gradual.
2. PID readings in parts per million.
3. Boring backiilled with cement grout
to grade. '
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

HARZAL KALDNVEER PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE

Consutlting Engineers

Pleasanton, California

PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
KE904-77-2015 | September 1993 NO

EB-4




. DRILL RIG CME 75 SURFACE ELEVATION 1 LOGGED BY ™

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 35.0 FEET | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 9/7/93

= : =

! DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e SSC o o

% T (ui-gk] = REMARKS a5

EwigEEwn|BE o>

wi [ S-03da L o

Swl ol |aclwhiS Ty 1% &

. DESCRIPTION OND REMARKS =1 O Fud| < Zz

EJ ‘ ‘ : o - /el S
GRAVEL (GP), multicolored, dry, - - | amme ] = |~ [~ R A SN

. i -~ a N

s, subround to 1"diameter TITTE - Caramat

SILT (ML), dark brown, drytb_d—au:ﬁp, '''''''' T . . : i

trace clay binder. SO

)

' A

— 5 LY
& A A

. PP
O

3 - ol . . -
A w A A

' : 26 .0 ‘ A"

. SILTY SAND (SM), brown with gray S B 10T ‘ o
Jl staining, damp, fine-grained, trace AR ‘F 18 53] ' RN
grave! (subround to round), trace clay R N I

binder, slight hydrocarbon odor.

“GRAVELLY SAND (SP), gray éﬁd—fﬁ uti- o 18 T A
colored st subrounded, coarse- o a2 | 83 : o
grained, slight hydrocarbon odor.

g A
Lvigs -1-'»‘.

“SILTY CLAY (GU), brown with gray 77" 20 B
staining, moist, slight hydrocarbon
odor.

A |

T

CLAY (CL), brown with slight 25 I A

gray staining, wistgtrace silt,
j slight hydrocarbon odor.

T
|
*
* b
b
E
>

48 57

T
¥

NN

- ! i R
3 o2l
, T EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

HARZ A KALDVVEER PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
. Consu!ting Engineers Pleasanton, California
‘ ‘ PROJECT NO. DATE BORING .
:ﬂlr‘.' NO EB-5
: . KE904-77-2015 | September 1993 |.




| E————

t DRILL RIG . .CME75 SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGED BY ™
£ DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 35.0 FEET | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 9/7/93
. =
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = [BYE] o B
‘ A T o |Glesk) 2 REMARKS N
[ Y] = (r'._m 0 P e |
O o | REpzlHO M
: Jw| B [F|LHBl G =5
e [{p : o)
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS Ho UZhn z
o~ aE Vi 8
CLAYEY SILT (ML), tan-brown-with : - : I X e
slight gray discoloration, moist, - 20 | 172 ' oo
trace sand {very fine-grained), trace L ] _ . e a
white rootiets, mosherate trytratartB - - IO
odar, - 1 RS,
“GRAVELLY SAND (SP), brown with , i::::;:;
gray and black staining, ¥, fine- 518 AR
grained, subround to subangular to OICION
1/2" diameter, nuﬂmmh%m R
odor™ KA
L CLAY (CL), brown with slight gray R
Tg staining, wiMtrace silt, slight 0 IR
- \hydrocarbon odor, '
Bottom of Boring = 41.5 Feet
Notes:
1. The stratification lines represent the
, approximate boundary between soil
'g : types and the transition may be gradual.
- 2. PID readings in parns per million.
3. Boring backfilled with cement grout
to grade. .
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG -
HARZA KALDVEER. " PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
Consulting Engineers Pleasanton, California
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING -
KE904-77-2015 | September 1993




i _ APPENDIX B

- : CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
i | CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

I
Lady LsEdy

HARZA KALDVEER

Harza Engineering Company of California




CHROMALAB, INC.

_ _ 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
-Environmental Laboratory {1054)

September 6, 1993 . Chromalab File No.: 9308420
Submission #: 9308000420

HARZA KALDVEER

Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH

Project Number: N/A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil _

Date Sampled: Augqust 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993

‘Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3, 1993
Dilution Factor: None -

g Sample I.D.: IV EB-—i/S"

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSTS.

Concentration Reportihg Detection

Compounds (ug/kq) Limit (pg/kd)
ALDRIN : N.D. 1
DIELDRIN : N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5

ENDRIN ‘ N.D. i .

HEPTACHLOR T N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 5
'p,p’ — DDE N.D. 1
P,p’ — DDD N.D. 5
- ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
e ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
ig c - BHC N-D- 1
g - BHC N.D. 1
v - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC . N " N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE - N.D. 5
- p,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5

Chromalab, Inc.

Alex Tam ' ' Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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:1 CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

‘5 DAYS TURNAROUND

September 6, 1993 | Chromalab File No.: 9308420
gubmission #: 9308000420

HARZA KALDVEER
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH

Project Number: N/A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil :

Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993

Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3, 1993
: - S Dilution Factor: None

Sample I.D.: IV EB-1/10’ -

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANATLYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Conmpounds ' (no/kdg) - Limit (pg/kqg)
ALDRIN ' N.D. 1
DIELDRIN N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
ENDRIN ~ N.D. 1
.HEPTACHLOR _ - - N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
P.p’ - DDT N.D. 5
p.p’ - DDE N.D, 1
P.p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN IT1 N.D. 5
a - BHC N.D. 1
B - BHC N.D. 1
v - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
6 — BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5 -
p,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE : N.D. [

Chromalab, Inc.

e 5221>4/:Z__~_EH‘\ ¢i3§i§;z;§;::_“““‘—
;f;_ Y .
2 Alex "Tam : Eric Tam
~ Analytical Chenmist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
~ '{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157 '
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' CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory {1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

September 6, 1993 // ChromaLab/%ile No.: 9308420

HARZA KALDVEER
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH

Project Number: N/A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil : :

Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 = Date Submitted: August 30, 1983.

Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3, 1993
' Dilution Factor: None

[

Sample I.D.: IV EB-1/15'

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds : {pg/kyg) - Limit (pg/kqg)
g ALDRIN N.D. 1
e DIELDRIN R A N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
- ' ENDRIN T N.D. 1
Ega HEPTACHLOR N.D. 1
R HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
, p,p’ - DDT N.D. 5
:ggg p.p’ — DDE N.D. 1
I p.p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. [
gga ENDOSULFAN II N.Db. 5
f; a - BHC . N.D. 1
t f - BHC N.D. 1
' 4 = BHC. (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5-
p,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE S N.D. 5 -
PCB'S _ N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5

ChromaLalk, Inc.

/N B | e S

Alex Tam _ . Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

- e e e s e --""—'Submiss-ion #: 9308000420 e m

2239 Omeqga Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8788

Chadeeal 1P 200 A1TANIET
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' CHROMALAB, INC.

PO R

5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

September 6, 1993 . Chromalab File No.: 9308420

/ /Submission #: 9308000420
iamza RAiDvERR . SR e e .
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky
Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: N/A
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil _
Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993

Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3, 1993
Dilution Factor: None - -
Sample I.D.: IV EB-4/57 :

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection
Compounds (ug/kg) Limit (pg/kq)

ALDRIN

DIELDRIN

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE
ENDRIN

HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
p,p’ - DDT

P,p’ —~ DDE

P,p’ - DDD
ENDOSULFAN I
ENDOSULFAN II

a — BHC

f - BHC

Y — BHC (LINDANE)
§ - BHC

ENDOSULFAN SULFATE
P,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR
TOXAPHENE '
PCB’S

CHLORDANE

oo

» - »

UtjCJUIJEJU!UEJUtJC1UtJC1UtJU

. & 2

* » a L] 1, L]
* L - a [ ] » * L)

.

*

A L
OO NMEPERNRPRMERPOINUNRENRR DR R

Chromalab, Inc.

'A%Z\ | ﬁ\

: Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist _ Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




i CHROMALAB, INC.

. - 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
g ‘ Environmental Laboratory (1084)
g September 6, 1993 y - ChromaLab File No.: 9308420

Submission #: 9308000420

HARZA KALDVEER
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

- Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: N/A '
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993
Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3, 1993
: ' - - "~ Dilution Factor: None

Sample I.D.: IV EB-4/10’

CHIORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

~ 0
=y
i

Compounds - ' {(pa/kq) Limit {(pug/kqg)
ALDRIN ' N.D. 1
Q DIELDRIN . N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. . B
ENDRIN N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR N.D.. 1
HEPTACHLCR EPCXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT _ "N.D. 5
ﬂ@ . p,p’ - DDE N.D. 1
EE P.,p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
L ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
0 a - BHC N.D. 1
8 - BHC N.D. 1
v = BHC (LINDANE) _ N.D. 1
§ - BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE -~ N.D.- 5
P.p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. . 5
PCB’S ’ N.D. 5
CHLORDANE : N.D. 5
;ig ChromalLab, Inc.
;féézézg ; _ ) Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 & San Ramon, Califorhia 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8788
Federal ID #68-0140157
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& CHROMALAB, INC.

o e M B

[rs
E

Environmental Labaratory {(1094)

September 7, 1993 Chromalab File No.:
4

s
- HARZA-KALDVEER '

Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

RE: Eighteen soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH

5 DAYS TUBNAROUND

9308420

cc

Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993 -
Date Analyzed: September 4, 1993 '
RESULTS:
. _ _ - : Ethyl Total

Sample ' " Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. {(mg/Ka) (ua/Rg) {(va/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ud/Kqg)
IVEB-1/10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-1/20" N.D. N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-1/307 ‘N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-1/35/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-1/407 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-2/10"' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
IVEB-2/20" : _ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-2/307 N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-2/357 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-2/40" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
IVEB-3/5/ - N.D.. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
IVEB-3/10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
IVEB-3/15/ N.D. N.D. NH.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-3/20' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D.
IVEB-4/5"7 : N.b. ~ N.D. N.D.. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-4/107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-4/15" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
IVEB-4/20' N.D. N.D. .D. N.D N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY : 102% 106% 103% 105% 107%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY —-———— 110% i06% 107% 108%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
Chrxomal.ab, Inc ‘
Billy | %‘; |
Analytical Chemist ~ Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




H CHROMALAB, INC.

R '
g . Environmental Laboratory (1094) S DAYS TURNAROU.ND
gg /' September 6, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308420
. ' o ~ Submission #: 9308000420 _
- HARZA KALDVEER
,,g Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky
g : Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
—= Project Number: N/A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
;gg ~ Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 ‘Date Submitted: August 30, 1993
LE Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September. 3, 1993
' Dilution Factor: None
g Sample I.D.: IV EB-4/157

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE AN ALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds {ug/kq) Limit (pag/kq)
- ' ALDRIN - N.D. 1
% DIELDRIN N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
ENDRIN - N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR ~“N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT : N.D. 5
§qg p.p’ - DDE N.D. 1
<3 p,p’ - DDD ' N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
: ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
;%E a - BHC N.D. 1
f - BHC N.D. - 1
¥ - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC ~ .'N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5
p,p’ - METBOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5

ChromalLab, Inc.

. Alex m Eric Tam

= Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 894583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
— Federal |D #68-0140157




¥ CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Environmental Laboratory (1094)
- September 7, 1993 ChromalLab File No.: 9308420
/ HARZA-KALDVEER ]
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky
RE: Eighteen soil samples for Diesel analysis
Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: N/A
Date Sampled: August 30, 1993 Date Submitted: August 30, 1993
Date Extracted: September 3, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 3-4,1993
RESULTS:
Sample I.D. Diesel (mg/Kg}
IV EB-1/10' -~ _ . N.D.
IV EB-1/20 N.D.
IV EB-1/30° _ _ N.D.
IV EB-1/35° N.D.
IV EB-1/40' N.D.
IV EB-2/1i0 : . N.D.
IV EB-2/207 ' N.D.
IV EB-2/307 . N.D.
IV EB-2/357 . N.D.
IV EB-2/407 N.D.
IV EB-3/57 o N.D.
IV EB-3/10" " N.D.
IV EB-3/15* N.D.
IV EB-3/20° N.D.
IB EB-4/57 : N.D.
IV EB-4/107 - - N.D.
IV EB-4/15¢ N.D.
IV EB-4/20¢ N.D.
BLANK - - N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 95%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 21%
DETECTION LIMIT _ 1.0
METHOCD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015
%é@ ' ChromaLab, Inc.
Alex Tam Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

im

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 e Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federa!l ID #68-0140157
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"CHROMALARB, INC.

' 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
=3 Environmental Laboratory (1094) _ :

September 7, .1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308438

LA

HARZA~KALDVEER A /
@ ~ Attn: T, Miller/D. ‘La'dﬁi'i"ﬁéliy_ S
‘ RE: Five soil samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH .
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: Augqust 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Diesel (mg/Kq}

IVEB-5/57 110

‘i IVEB-5/10 1200

IVEB-5/157 1900
IVEB-5/20' ) 210

? IVEB-5/25"¢ 26

e BLANK : : ' " N.D.

3 SPIKE RECOVERY | 82%

k DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 82%
DETECTION LIMIT ' 1.0

] METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

- ChrbmaLab, Inc.

: 1%?&?2—\ Eric Tam

3 Analytical Chemist

Laboratory Director

s L } S ‘
/ ' !
B ‘ "

i)

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 84583
{510} 831-1788 @ Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157

]




{ CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAR
Environmental Laboratory (1054) OUND
September 8, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308438
HARZA—KALDVEEK} ' /

Attn: T. Miller/D. Lﬁaﬁiinsky
RE: Five soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis
Project Name: STAPLES RANCH

Project Number: KES07-77-2015

Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Analyzed: September 7, 1993

RESULTS ; . |
: : Ethyl Total -
Sample Gasaline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1.D. (mg/Kq) . . (uq/Kg) (pa/Kg) (va/Kg) (ud/Kg)
IVEB-5/57 4.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-5/10' 2.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-5/15" 24 N.D. N.D. 1s 110
IVEB-5/20" 6.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
_IVEB-5/25' _ N.D. .  _N.D.  _N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 99% 104% 109% T 110% 110%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY ——— 101% . 108% 110% 111%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANAILYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
ChromalLab, Inc.
Billy ch " Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist ' ‘Laboratory Director

ccC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 = Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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¥ CHROMALAB, INC.

- 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094) ‘

Septembér 8, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308438
/ . Submission #: 9308000438

HARZAV—KALDVEER

Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

RE: Two soil samples for PCB analeis

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 8, 1993
RESULTS: - | - '

Sample I.D. . __PCB (mg/Kg)

IVEB-10/1"’ N.D.

IVEB-24/1" N.D.

BLANK ' - N.D.

DETECTION LIMIT 0.1 -

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 8080

Chromalab, Inc.

Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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% CHROMALAB, INC.

- : 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory {1094)

September’ 8, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9308438
- o submission #: 9308000438

HARZA-KALDVEER
attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D.: IVEB-5/5/

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds (pg/kg) Limit (pg/kqg)
AT.DRTN N.D. 1
DIELDRIN : N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
ENDRIN N.D. 1
- HEPTACHLOR e i N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
P:p’ - DDT N.D. 5
p,p’ - DDE N.D. 1
P,p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN 1 N.D. b
ENDOSULFAN 11X ) N.D. 5
o - BHC N.D. 1
B8 - BHC N.D. 1
4 — BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 7 NJ.D. 5
p,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE ' N.D. 5

Chromalab, Inc.

2 P

Alex Eric Tam

" Analytical Chemist ‘ Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimite {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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# CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

September 8, 1993

J

“HARZA=KALDVEER - — - = - ———
T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Attn:

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993

Sample I.D.: IVEB-5/10¢

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

Cchromalab File No.: 9308438
Submission #: 9308000438

Matrix: soil

" Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1983
pilution Factor: None

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds (uo/kda) Limit (pg/kd)
ALDRIN N.D. 1
DIELDRIN N.D. 1.
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
ENDRIN . N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p.p’ - DDT K.D. 5
p,p’ - DDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
a - BHC N.D. 1
f - BHC N.D. 1
v = BHC (LINDANE) N.D. i
§ - BHC N.D. 1
"ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5
p,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5.
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE 5

N'D.

Chromalab, Inc.

Analytical Chemist

Eric Tam 7
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

September 8, 1993

HARZA-KALDVEER - R
Attn: T. Miller/D. Ladu21nsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080
Date Sampled: - August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993

sample I.D.: IVEB-5/157

5 DAY S TURNAROQUND

ChromaLab File No.: 930843
Submission #: 9308000438

Matrix: soil

Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993
Dilution Factor: Hone.

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

‘Analytical Chemist

Compounds {pa/ka) Limit (pg/kq)
ALDRIN e " N.D. 1 -
DIELDRIN \ N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
. ENDRIN N N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT N.D.. 5
p,p’ — DDE N.D. 1
P.p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
a@ - BHC N.D. 1
8 - BHC N.D. 1
¥ = BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ « BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5
P,P’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5
ChromaLab, Inc.
Alex Ta;’:z"—‘“——*—‘ Eric Tam

Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ¢ Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
. Federal 1D #68-0140157




¥ CHROMALAB, INC.

‘ 5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Environmental Laboratory {1094)

September 8, 1993 ' ChromaLab File No.: 9308438
| | Submission #: 9308000438
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Method of Analysis: EPA 808¢C Matrix: . soil
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

. . ‘ Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D.: IVEB-7,8,9,25/17 -

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds (uga/ka) Limit (pg/kg)
ALDRIN ' N.D. 1
DIELDRIN : N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
.~ ENDRIN e e N.D. 1
HEPTACHILOR N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 5
p,p' - DDE N.D. 1
_pP,p’ — DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
« - BHC N.D. 1
8 -~ BHC N.B. 1
4 - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE ~ N.D. 5
P,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE ~ N.D. 5 -
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE . N.D. 5

ChromaLab, Inc.
o Alex Tam o ' Eric Tam
_ Analytical Chemist : _ Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 34583
{510) 831-1788 & Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




§ 'CHROMALAB, INC.

. 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

, September 8, 1993 . ChromaLab File No.: 9308438
/ s Submission #: 9308000438
| HARZA-KALDVEER .

Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzj;ﬁéiy T T

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
bate Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

. Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D.: IVEB-18,21,22,23/1’ '

jéﬁ L \ CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

5 : concentration Reporting Detection

: § Compounds (ug/kq) Limit (ug/kq)

o ALDRIN . . - N.D. 1

g DIELDRIN N.D. 1

3 ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5

E ENDRIN , o N.D. . .. 1.

. ‘ HEPTACHLOR N.D. 1

g HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 5

_ p.p’ - DDE N.D. 1

iﬁ p,p’ - DDD N.D. 5

o ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5

. a - BHC N.D. 1

néﬂ 8 - BHC N.D. 1
v - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ - BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5
pP,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR ~ = ~ N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5

ChromaLab, Inc.

p%?;m?-’—' e —utE

Eric Tam :
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




4 CHROMALAB, INC.
X

5 DAYS TURNAROUND |
Environmental Laboratory (1094) 7 - ,
ﬂ September 8, }993 : ChromalLab File No.: 9308438
Submission #: 9308000438
- HARZA—KALDVEER - e :
g Attn: T. H:Lller/D Laduzlnsky
p Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
,,g Project Number: KE907-77-2015 :
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 . Matrix: soil _
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
ia Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993
¥ . : o Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D. IVEB-13,14,19,20/1 o ; '
! CHIL.ORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS
Concentration Reporting Detection
a . Compounds (g /ka) Limit (pg/kqg)
ALDRIN ' N.D. 1
a DIELDRIN N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE H.D. 5
ENDRIN ‘ C . - N.D. 1
H HEPTACHLOR | ' N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE " N.D. 1
P,p’ - DDT N.D. 5
p,p’ - DDE N.D. 1
E p,p’ ~ DDD- - N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II. N.D. 5
a a — BHC N.D. 1
8 - BHC _ N.D- 1
4 = BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
—H 6 = BHC N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5
P,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5 .
ﬁ . PCB’S ' ' N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. 5
ﬁ ChromaLak, Inc.
Tﬂ A%ﬁ Z Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

q
&

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
T {510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile {510) 831-8798
’Hﬂ Federal 1D #68-0140157




'CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNA '
Environmental Laboratory {1094) TURNAROUND
September 8, 1993 Y, ChromalLab File No.: 2308438

: Submission #: 9308000438
- HARZA-KALDVEER - - ... . Ce - -
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduz insky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

_ _Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D.: IVEB-6,11,12,15/1‘ :

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection

Compounds (pg/kq) Limit (pg/kg)
ALDRIN - - . | N.D. 1
DIELDRIN N.D. 1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 5
ENDRIN : ' N.D. 1
HEPTACHLOR N.D.. 1
HEPTLACHLOR FPOXIDE N.D. 1
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 5
P,p’ - DDE N.D.. 1
P.,p’ - DDD N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN T N.D. 5
ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 5
@ - BHC N.D 1
B8 - BHC N.D. 1
¥ -~ BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 1
§ ~ BHC ‘N.D. 1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 5 :
P,p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 5
TOXAPHENE N.D. 5
PCB’S N.D. 5
CHLORDANE N.D. S

rﬁ ChromaLab, Inc.
-ﬁ 1—‘%’21{2’\ - Eric Tam
#

Analytical Chenmist Laboratory Director

(510} 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal |ID #68-0140157

# -
" 2238 Omega Road, #1 ® San Ramon, California 94583




g CHROMALARB, INC.

' "i‘ Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

September 8, 1993 Chromapgb File No.: 9308438
Subnmission #: 9308000438

- HARZA~-KALDVEER- N T T e o _

Attn: T. Miller/D: Ladu21nsky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE907-77-2015 - ’
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil

Date Sampled: August 31, 1993 Date Submitted: August 31, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 7, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 7, 1993

. Dilution Factor: None
Sample I.D.: IVEB-10,16,17,24/1"

CHLORTNATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

. Concentration Reporting Detection
Compoungds : (ua/kg) Limit (pg/kq)

ALDRIN -~ N.D.,
DIELDRIN N.D.
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE . N.D.
ENDRIN N.D.
HEPTACHLOR N.D.
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D.
p,p’ - DDT N.D.
p,p’ - DDE N.D.
P.p’ - DDD N.D.
ENDOSULFAN I N.D.
ENDOSULFAN- IT N.D,
a - BHC N.D.
8 - BHC N.D.
Y - BHC (LINDANE) N.D.

P.p’ - METHOXYCHLOR N.D.
TOXAPHENE N.D.
PCB’S ‘ N.D.
CHLORDANE _ N.D.

VMUuOOUORRPEPRRODOVRURERQ RS

ChromaLab, Inc.

- | =

¢~ Alex Tam Eric Tam
I Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798 -
Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory {1094)
September 13, 1993 ' Chromalab File No.: 9309082
HARZA-KALDVEER //
Attn: T. Miller/f):_"igéﬁ“zinsky
RE: Three soil samples for Diesel analysis
Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Nunber: KE904-77-2015
Date Sampled: Sept. 7, 1993 bDate Submitted: Sept. 7, 1993
Date Extracted: Sept. 10, 1993 Date Analyzed: Sept. 10, 1993
RESULTS:
Sample I.D. Diesel (mq/Kq)
IV EB-5/30' 1.5
IV EB-5/35' | 28
IV EB-5/40° 57
BLANK | | ~ N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 95%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY - 95%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS . 3550/8015

ChromaLab, Inc.

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

cc

[
)

2239 Omega Road.#1 e San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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| CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

September 14, 1993 Chromal.ab File No.: 9309082
HARZX-KALDVEER
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky

RE: Three soil samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Project Name: ' STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE904-77-2015

"Date Sampled: Sept. 7, 1993 ‘Date Submitted: Sept. 7, 1993
Date Analyzed: Sept. 13,. 1993

RESULTS:
A Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I.D. (mg/Ka) (ug/Rg) (ug/Kg) (pg/Kg) (ug/RKg)
IVEB-5/30" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
IVEB-5/357" e 5.1 N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D.
IVEB-5/40" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK S N.D. . N.D. N.D. "N.D.  N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY - 112% 102% 105% 115% 112%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY -_—— 102% 104% 113% 110%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

ChromalLab, Inc,

Eric Tam

Analytital Chemist Laboratory Director .

CC

2239 Omega Road, #1 OISan Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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" CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

September 13, 1993 ' ChromaLab File No.: 9309045
: Submission #: 9309000045

'HARZA-KALDVEER
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsgky

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KE904-77-2015
Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil . S
Date Sampled: September 2, 1993 Date Submitted: September 2, 1993
Date Extracted: September 9, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 9, 1993

, ' Dilution Factor: None o
Sample I.D.: IV EB-6,13,14,16/ 3°

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

Concentration Reporting Detection
Compounds (reg/ka) - Limit (pg/kg)

ALDRIN

DIELDRIN

ENDRIN ATLDEHYDE
ENDRIN

HEPTACHLOR:
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
P.p' - DDT
p.p' - DDE

P.p’' -~ DDD
ENDOSULFAN I
ENDOSULFAN II

o - BHC

8 - BHC

¥ - BHC (LINDANE)
6 - BHC

ENDOSULFAN SULFATE
P.p’' - METHCXYCHLOR
TOXAPHENE

PCB’'S

CHLORDANE

ZEZER AR B R A AR R E R 22
Uuucuoombuucuuuuuupu
VNUUUERREOOORORRERERE R

ChromalLab, Inc.

;{ Alex Tam ric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 & Facsimile {(510) 831-87388
Federal 1D #68-0140157




"CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

September 13, 1993 ‘ ChromaLab File No.: 9309045
Submission #: 9303ﬂ0004$

"HARZA-KAIDVEER  ~ T o ' o S
Attn: T. Miller/D. Laduzinsky ‘

Project Name: STAPLES RANCH
Project Number: KES04-77-2015

Method of Analysis: EPA 8080 Matrix: soil
Date Sampled: September 2, 1993 Date Submitted: September 2, 1993
. Date Extracted: September 9, 1993 Date Analyzed: September 9 1993
- @ Dilution Factor: None '
Sample I.D.: 1IV EB 7 10 18 21] 37 '

CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANATYSIS

o Concentration Reporting Detection
Compounds (pa/ka) Limit {ug/kg)

=
o

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE
ENDRIN B
HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE

+ . !-', .

T,

OUDUUDUTUD D UMD U DD

p.p’
ENDOSULFAN I
ENDOSULFAN II

o - BHC

B - BHC

¥ - BHC (LINDANE)

5 - BHC

ENDOSULFAN SULFATE
P,p‘ - METHOXYCHLOR
TOXAPHENE

PCB‘S

CHLORDANE

R R A
m(nuym(ﬂk‘H&JP‘mlﬂU1H!ﬂFJF;HlﬂFJH

ChromaLab Inc.

;f : Alex am ‘ : ric Tam

3 Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Generql services Agency

Darlene A. Smith, Director

February 8, 1994

Harding Lawson Associates
‘Attention: Ms. Peggy I..lewellyn
P.O. Box 6107

'Novato California 94948

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROPOSA_L TO REMOVE PETROLEUM STORAGE
TANKS AND PREFORM SITE CHARACTERIZATION -
- STAPLES RANCH, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Peggy:'

County of Alameda (County) is pleased to invite Harding Lawson Associates to
respond to this Request for Proposal (RFP). The County desires, due to a possible
sale of the property to a residential developer, to obtain site closure as quickly as

possible.” Therefore, the Professional Services to be done by the successful winner of
this RFP shall be the following:

1. Legal removal and disposal of one underground storage tank, referred to as
UST-2 and two above ground §torage tanks, referred to as AGT-4 and AGT-5.
County may choose to remove a third above ground storage tank, referred to
as AGT-1 at the same time.

2. Description of these tanks, as presently khown to County, is stated in Table 1,
and the location of each tank on the property is shown on Figure 1. A picture
of each tank is shown in Fi_gure 2.

3. Per the results of a November 9, 1993 Phase 1 Preliminary Site Assessment
done by Harza Kaldveer Consulting Engineers, TPH-Diesel contamination was
found adjacent to AGT-5. Laboratory results for EB-5 as summarized in Table
Il and exploratory boring log (Figure 3) taken from Harza Kaldveer report for
this soil is included. Based on this data plus site visit, the environmental

4400 MacAsthur Boulevard, Qakland, Callfornla 945619
Telephone (510} 535-6209 « FAX (510) 535-6225
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engineering consulting firm is to do a Phase 2 Site Characterization Study to
delineate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination at AGT-5 and
provide the County with an engineering estimate of the amount of
contaminated and clean soil to be excavated and stockpiled for bio-remediation
on or offsite, recommended general excavation method, equipment to be used,
schedule, and a cost estimate to complete remedial work. In general, the
environmental engineering consulting firm is to install a sufficient number of
borings (minimum four) down to groundwater, collect samples at a minimum
of every five feet, at obvious contamination or at changes between soil types.
Soil samples will be field screened using a PID to detect the presence of
contaminates. The environmental engineering consulting firm will determine
which soil samples to have analyzed by a third party independent laboratory.
Sample analysis will include TPH-Diesel and BTEX. Minimum of two soil
samples per boring, one at the capillary fringe just above ground water, shall .
be analyzed by the laboratory. No groundwater samples shall be included in
this phase of site investigation.

4. The petroleum storage tanks and the contaminated soil are located on County
owned property commonly known as "Staples Ranch". The property has no
street address. The site is located south of Interstate 580 and west of El Charro
Road as shown on the Site Location Map, Figure 4. '

5. In addition to the above, the winner shall prepare the environmental work
plan for removing the petrolewm tanks and doing the Phase 2 Site
Characterization Study, subject to review and approval by County, prepare
recommendations and a final report subject to County’s review, and obtain all

_ required approvals and permits from concerned local, County and State
agencies. o ‘ : IR

6. The winner shall pay prevailing wages to all construction workers who do
work under this RFP. The responder shall submit a description of the
professional services including their recommended number of borings that
they plan to install if awarded the contract, any exceptions and an activity
schedule. The order of the services shall be first to remove said tanks, and
then do the Site Characterization field work for AGT-5. For the purposes of
evaluating each response, responder shall assume in determining the Lump

4400 MacArnhur Boulevard, Caldand, California 24619
Telephone (510} 535-6209 « FAX (510) 535-6225




Ms. Peggy Llewellyn
February 8,.1994
Page 3

Sum Base Response Price that (1) only UST-2, AGT4 and AGT-5 will be
removed, (2) no contaminated soil associated with UST-2 is found or
excavated, (3) ground water is at a depth of 40 feet, (4) four borings are
installed and (5) two soil samples per boring to be analyzed by an independent
third party laboratory and ten (10) day maximum turnaround on all laboratory
analysis is acceptable to the County. The responder shall also provide, as a
separate line item the following unit prices: (1} the unit price to legally remove
and dispose of AGT-1 at the same time as AGT-4, AGT-5 and UST-2 if the
County decides to include it's removal in the Scope of Services, and (2) for the
Site Characterization Study, (a) unit price of additional soil samples submitted
to the laboratory for analysis, (b) additional unit price per boring including
field management and office overhead if done contiguous with the base case
four borings, (¢) additional unit prices per boring including field management
and office overhead if done at a later date and (d) rig mobilization costs.

After receipt of bids, the County shall determine if the third AGT will be
included in the Scope of Services.

7. RFP walk will be conducted on Thursday, February 10, 1994 at 1:30 P.M.
- Please, meet me at the main entrance gate of said property, El Charro Road,
Pleasanton. If you have any questions, please give me a call at (510) 535-6277.

8. Sealed RFP responses must be submitted no later than 12 noon on Thursday,
" February 24, 1994. County will not consider RFP responses received after 12

noon, February 24, 1994. y . ‘

9. County shall award the Professional Services Contract based on the County’s .
evaluation of the combination of (1) Scope of Professional Services proposed in .
Item 6 above, (2) responder’s proposed schedule, (3) qualifications of key staff
‘proposed for this project, (4) documentation on at least three projects of a
similar nature that have been successfully completed, (5) the Lump-Sum Base
Response Price and the above unit prices. County reserves the right not to -
award this RFP.

10.  County of Alameda, State of California Standard Agreement (Exhibit A),
Additional Provisions (Exhibit B), Certification of Insurance Service Contracts
(Exhibit C) and Bonding Requirements (Exhibit D) shall be used.

4400 MacAdhur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94619
Telephone (510) 535-6209 « FAX (510) 5356225
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11.  The subcontracting of all or any part of this Professional Services Contract
shall not relieve the Contractor from any of the obligations or conditions of
this contract. As between the parties hereto, each subcontractor shall be
considered the agent and employee of Contractor. The act and omissions of
each subcontractor and all persons either directly or indirectly acting for
subcontractor shall be deemed liable and responsible to County hereunder as if
no subcontractor has been made. '

Sincgrely,

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
- MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Andrew B. Garcia, R.E.A.
Environmental Project Manager
attachments

CC: Mr. Jim P. de Vos, P.E.

ABGmbg:HZMOO393
93-7057 Bldg, #1262

4400 MacArthur Boulevard, Cakland, Californica 94619
Telephcne (510) 535-6209 » FAX (510) 5356225




TABLE 1

_AGT-4

STAPLES RANCH
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS STOBAGE TANK DESCRIPTION
— Tank Number . o UST2 AGT-1
Type of Tank UST AGT
Capacity: Gallons 500 250
-Contents Diesel Heé_ting '
L Oil 7
Diameter Unknown - Unknown
Materiéls Steel Steel
Year Unkhown  Unknown
In Use | No Yes
Condition Unknown  Good
‘Registration | No No
Operating Permit No : No
Surface Mat Unknown  Soil
Notes 2" Bliesel Full

' Residue

L AGTS
AGT AGT
325 - 250
Heating Diesel

Qil
Unknown U-n.knbwn'
Steel Steel
Unknown  Unknown
No No
Good Good
No No
No No
Soil Soil
Api:vears Appears
Empty

Empty




TABLE II*

SOTL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULYS
STORAGE TANK AND ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER AREAS
Results Reported in parts per million
Sample Location TPH 8% TPH as - - ' EPA_&?BUk EPA 8080
and Depth Diesel Gasqline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene - *Xylene Pesticides . PCBs ;;;J
EB-1 i

51 - e - - - - - HD -
10’ KD ND ] HO ND ND _ND .-
15¢ .- .u . -- -- -- D --
20¢ HD D ND ND ND NO .- --
30¢ _HD ND ND HO ND ND - --
35! NE HD ND ND WD ND - - ‘ .-
L0’ D HD ND WD ND ND se ;
EB-2 i
L , -- -- -- .- -- -- N ; --
107 i ND 1] HD HD uD ) N --
15/ -- -- -- .- .- - HD : -~
20! ND ND HD HD ND ND -- d --
0 ND ND ND 1] ND ND -~ --
35¢ HO ND ND i HD ND -- g --
40 HD ND D HD HO ND -- : -
E3‘3 . U‘- , :

51 ND HO ~OHD ND - D ND (11 S --
107 ND - ND ND D D N MOt --
157 ND MO ND HD HD D HD ; --
20! ND ND HD HD HO HD - --
EB-4 : ‘;:

5/ ND O HO D WD ' ND ND s --
10r NO NO ND ND ND ND My .-
15¢ ND ND HD HD ND N oo -
20' NO ND ND ND ND ND - --
EB-5 ) _ i

51 110 4.0 ND D - HD ND W --
10" 1200 2.0 HD XD HD ND ND t --
5! 1900 24 ND ] D D 1 B .
20, 210 6.8 ND ] HD ND -- ! .-
257 26 ND ND WO D NI - i --
.30r 1.5 uD NO D D HD - i --
357 28 5.1 D WO HD D .o --
40! 57 ND HD ND ND kD -t --
EB-10 -- .- .- - . o 0

. 1! ',
EB-24 -. s -- -- .- -- T ND

At - !

Hotes: i

ALL results reported in parts per million

HD = Hot detected
-- = Hot tested

¥* Staples_Ranch[data_taken from 11/9/93 Phase 1 Prelininary Site

. ’ : J . L
Assessment done by Harza Kaldveer

i
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DRILL RIG "CME75 . SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGEDBY . ™
| DEPTH TO GROUNOWATER 35.0 FEET | BORING DIAMETER '

P
L
o
T

DATE DRILLED 8/7/93

DEPTH.
(FEET)
SAMPLER
PENETRATION
RESISTANCE

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

SOTIL
TYPE
(BLOWS/FT)
' PID
READING

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

I

R — GRAVEL (GP)multlcolored dry, e -—-7-- - ) . RSN AR
T Uriysubrounid to 1 diameter T T T T T R R A

SILT (ML), dark brown, dry to damp, “TITLE _ N R
trace clay binder. _ _ -

i

1:1

N . atat
PR
26 0 A

QUmeoﬁwbmmmmmmy ‘JQ:1U _ B S
staining, damp, fine-grained, trace ot :;‘1:3" BT 53 _ N
gravel (subround to round), trace clay AL _ -
binder, slight hydrocarbon odor. ARE | - R RN

GRAVELLY SAND (SP), gray and mutli-
colored, wet, subrounded, coarse-

ored, w a2 | 83
grained, slight hydrocarbon odor. '

SILTY CLAY (CL}, brown with gray
staining, moist, slight hydrocarbon
‘odor,

35 13

CLAY {CL)}, brown with slight
gray staining, wet, trace silt,

. as | 57 | B
slight hydrocarbon edor.

Figure 3- Staples Ranch o ' EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
HARZA KALDVVEER | PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE -
Consulting Engiheers o - Pleasanton, California E

PROJECT NO. " DATE BORING, EBS
KE2904-77-2015 | September 1993 NO

' 11/9/93 Phase 1 Report




DRILLRIG .CME75 SURFACE ELEVATION LOGGED BY _ ™
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 35.0 FEET LBOR‘“G DIAMETER . Brinch = | DATEDAILLED 9/7/93
- | ere g
: H
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION x § E%g\. D% REMARKS L5
WE |2 o : ]
muw ElEelda L&
: Swl o [FlwhS| T w e 3
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS =g T YiGum| & L2
: J o~ a & g
_CLAYEY SILT (ML}, tan-brown wrth ' 1 1 _ _ ) o
slight gray discoloration, moist, = 29 ["172 A ::::
trace sand {very fine-grained), trace i . e
white rootlets, moderate hydrocarbon ~—— |{|{l}f + { | | 7 P
odor. - - e
................................................... gl
GRAVELLY SAND (SP), brown with RN
gray and black staining, wet, fine- a6 | 118 iy
grained; subround to subangular to - “amas
1/2" diameter, moderate hydrocarbon ol
odor. s
G (CL). brown with slight gray A
staining, wet, trace silt, slight 29 0 "
[ \hydrocarbon odor. .
‘Botlom of Boring = 41.5 Feet
Notes:
1. The stratification lines represent the
approximate boundary between soil
types and the transition may be gradual.
2. PID readings in parts per million,
3. Boring backfilied with cement grout
to grade.
Pigure 3 — Continue EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
'—lARZA I(ALD\/EER PROPOSED COMMUNITY PARK SITE
- Consuft:ng Engineérs M Pleasanton, California
PROJECT NO. _ DATE BORING “EB 5
KES04-77-2015 | September 1993 NO -
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EXHIBIT .A
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALTFORNI |

STANDARD AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ay of _J {

19, -, by and between the COUNTY OF ALAMEDA State of Ca i
cdlied the “County", and J

)

hereinafter called the Contractor.

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor for and in co-*fz
conditions, agreements, and stipulations of the
does herehy agree to furnish the County servifces and Waterials,

and/or as described on exhibits attached to gnd incorpprated h‘re1n

" (INSTRUCTIONS ONLY -~ DELETE BEFORE PRINTING:
by Contractor, County Department receiving sery
quatifications, and additional provisions incorpora

CONTRACT PERIOD will be from : ‘Eiiqgf\\\\ through .

COMPENSATION: County agrees to pay B%Qf§§££§$\(?r <oV
at a rate of $ per > ~and

AN

ces performed hereunder

The total amount paid by County to Contractorxunder this agree;::} shall not
exceed the sum of % . \\

day and year f1rst above W

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA - CONTRACTOR

By
PURCHASING AGENT

CONTRACTOR

By

N Title

Address

- Telephone

0961P




BONDING REQUIREMENTS
EXHIBIT D

/ R Y

--—-For all Contracts in excess of $25,000, the Contractor will be o

required to furnish County with two bonds, said bonds to be
executed on County prescribed bond forms and to be submitted
concurrently with and as part of the executed contract documents
submitted by the Contractor. Said bonds shall be surety bonds,
shall be executed corporations duly and legally licensed to

" transact business .in the State of California, shall be issued at
the expense of the Contractor, shall be maintained by the
Contractor and at the Contractor’s expense during the entire life

of the contract, and shall bég in the amount of and for he purposes
specified below.

i. FAITHFUIL PERFORMANCE BOND :
: One bond shall be in the amount of one hundred percent (100%)
of the contract price, and shall guarantee the
faithful performance of the contract, and shall insure the
County of Alamada during the life of the contract.

ii. PAYMENT ‘BOND

One bond shall be in the amount of one hundred percent (100%)
of the contract price, and shall be in accordance with the
laws of the State of California to secure the payment of all
claims for labor and materials used. or consumed in the
performance of the contract, and for the amounts due under the
Unemployment Insurance Act of the State of California with
respect to such work.




